As HK$ is linked to US$, the Group does not have material exchange rate risk on

such currency.

At 31 March 2012, the Group was exposed to the foreign currency fluctuation of

RMB through its cash and cash equivalents of HK$2,758,000 (2011: HK$5,371,000)

and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss of HK$15,854,000 (2011:

HK$23,294,000). The director considers that any potential possible change in

foreign exchange rates will have minimal impact on the Group’s loss before

taxation for the year and therefore no sensitivity analysis was provided in respect

of potential foreign currency fluctuation.

In addition, the Group holds certain currency notes which are recorded in

financial assets at fair value through profit or loss as stated in note 23 and is

exposed to the fluctuations of certain foreign currency indices. Management’s

best estimate of the effect on the Group’s (loss)/profit after tax as a result of a

reasonably possible change in the underlying foreign currency rates of these

currency notes, with all other variables held constant, is as follows (in practice,

the actual trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis below and the

difference could be material):

	 Group

	 2012	 2011

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in net (loss)/profit

  for the year

Change in foreign currency rates

+ 10%	 (1,904)	 2,032

– 10%	 1,906	 (1,741)

108 CHEONG MING INVESTMENTS LIMITED / ANNUAL REPORT 2012

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2012

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

39.3	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of interest rate changes

on interest bearing bank and other borrowings carrying interests at variable rates, cash

and cash equivalents and debt investments at fixed rates. Borrowings and cash and cash

equivalents carried at variable rates expose the Group, to cash flow interest rate risk

[…]

Cash flow interest rate risk sensitivity

At 31 March 2012, the Group was exposed to change in market interest through its

bank borrowings and bank balances of HK$29,117,000 (2011: HK$29,556,000) and

HK$105,448,000 (2011: HK$112,963,000) respectively, which are subject to variable

interest rates. The director considers that any potential possible change in market

interest rates will have minimal impact on the Group’s profit or loss before income tax

for the year and therefore no sensitivity analysis was provided in respect of potential

movements in interest rates.

Fair value interest rate risk sensitivity

At 31 March 2012, the Group was exposed to fair value interest rate risk due to changes

in market interest rates through its debt investments, which are issued at fixed interest

rates and accounted for as fair value through profit or loss. The following table

illustrates the sensitivity of the profit or loss for the year and retained earnings to a

proportionate change in interest rates of +5% and -5%, with effect from the beginning of

the year. The calculations are based on the Group’s debt investments held at 31 March

2012. All other variables are held constant.

	 Group

	 2012	 2011

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in net (loss)/profit for the year

If interest rates were 5% higher	 1,079	 (786)

If interest rates were 5% lower	 (813)	 919

109CHEONG MING INVESTMENTS LIMITED / ANNUAL REPORT 2012

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2012

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

39.4	 Other price risk

Other price risk relates to the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than changes in

interest rates and foreign exchange rates). The Group is exposed to change in market

prices in respect of its investments in listed securities classified as financial assets at fair

value through profit and loss.

[…]

Kong and overseas. Decisions to buy or sell trading securities are based on daily

monitoring of the performance of individual securities compared to that of the relevant

stock market index and other industry indicators, as well as the Group’s liquidity

needs. Temporarily, the Group management has monitored price risk and will consider

hedging of the risk if necessary. In the coming future, the Group will appoint a special

team to take up the position.

The policies to manage other price risk have been followed by the Group since prior

years and are considered to be effective.

The Group is also exposed to equity security price risk arising from its investment in

derivative financial instruments. Details about the derivative financial instruments are

set out in note 23. Management’s best estimate of the effect on the Group’s (loss)/profit

after tax as a result of a reasonably possible change in the market price of the equity

securities and the underlying equity securities of the derivative financial instruments,

with all other variables held constant, is as follows (in practice, the actual trading

results may differ from the sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be

material):

	 Group

	 2012	 2011

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in net (loss)/profit for the year

Market price of equity securities

+ 10%	 (369)	 445

– 10%	 369	 (553)

110 CHEONG MING INVESTMENTS LIMITED / ANNUAL REPORT 2012

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2012

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

39.5	 Credit risk

(i)	 Summary of exposure

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would

fail to discharge its obligation under the terms of the financial instrument and

cause a financial loss to the Group. The Group’s exposure to credit risk mainly

arises from granting credit to customers in the ordinary course of its operations

and its investing activities.